
 
 
Agenda\Executive\25 January 2022 Page 1 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

  

    

 
Monday, 17 January 2022 

To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE 
 (Councillors: Alan McClafferty (Chairman), Colin Dougan, Shaun Garrett, 

Rebecca Jennings-Evans, David Mansfield, Adrian Page and Robin Perry) 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House and 
www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC on Tuesday, 25 January 2022 at 6.00 pm.  The 
agenda will be set out as below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages 

Part 1  
(Public) 

 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
- 

2.  Minutes   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on  (copy 
attached). 
 

3 - 8 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting. 
 

- 

4.  Questions by Members   
 
The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 

- 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Agenda\Executive\25 January 2022 Page 2 

from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16. 
 

5.  Revenue Grants 2022- 2024   
 

9 - 40 

6.  Surrey Heath Community Grants Review   
 

41 - 50 

7.  Review of Parking Fees and Charges   
 

51 - 78 

8.  Surrey Heath Physical Activity Strategy   
 

79 - 114 

9.  COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund   
 

115 - 120 

10.  Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

121 - 122 

Part 2  
(Exempt) 

 
11.  Exempt Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 
December 2021 (copy attached). 
 

123 - 124 

 



Minutes\Executive\7 December 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 7 
December 2021  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 

* 
* 
+ 

Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

 -  Apologies for absence presented 
* In attendance virtually but did not vote 

 
In Attendance:  Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr 
Stuart Black, Cllr Paul Deach, Cllr Tim FitzGerald, Cllr Sharon Galliford, Cllr 
Mark Gordon, Cllr Josephine Hawkins, Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Morgan Rise, Cllr Pat Tedder, Cllr Victoria Wheeler, Cllr 
Helen Whitcroft and Cllr Valerie White 
 

71/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 

72/E  Questions by Members 
 
No questions were received for members of the Executive. 
 

73/E  Review of parking fees and charges 
 
The Executive received a report proposing a review of car parking tariffs and 
parking season tickets in the Council’s car parks. Having received feedback from 
Members, it was agreed to defer the item for further consideration of the 
implications of the proposals, including the impact on residents and businesses, 
on-street parking, and footfall, along with the implications of not implementing the 
proposed changes. This would also provide time to consult with relevant parties.     
 

RESOLVED to defer consideration of the item.  
 

74/E  The Publication of a First Homes Interim Guidance Note 
 
The Executive was informed that changes to the Planning Practice Guidance, 
which woul
[...]
 agenda, 
the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present 
time. 
 

81/E  Arrears Strategy 
 
The Executive considered a report on the strategy for addressing rental arrears for 
national multiple retailers, which reflected the Government’s evolving legislative 
and arbitration framework for Covid related arrears.  
 

82/E  Review of Exempt Items 
 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
 

RESOLVED that report associated with minute 81/E remain exempt 
for the present time, with any future release of information 
authorised following review by the Chief Executive and Head of 
Legal Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Executive 

25th January 2021 

 

Revenue Grants 2022-2024  
 
Portfolio Support & Safeguarding – Cllr Shaun 

Garrett 
Head of Service Louise Livingston – Head of HR, 

Performance & Communications 
Report Author Jayne Boitoult – Community Partnership 

Officer 
Ben Sword – Engagement, Wellbeing & 
Events Manager 

Key Decision     Yes 
Wards Affected     All 
 

 

Summary and purpose 
 
The Executive is asked to consider the revenue grant payments to voluntary 
organisations for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, and the three ringfenced 
organisations for the period 2 from April 2023 to 31st March 2024. 
 

Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that 
 
(i) the following Revenue Grants for 2022/23 be awarded to:  

 
a. Surrey Heath Citizens Advice (CASH) – £80,000. 
b. Surrey Heath Age Concern - £10,000. 
c. Camberley Central Job Club - £6,000 
d. Catalyst Support - £1,500. 
e. The Hope Hub - £31,500. 
f. VSNS-Time to Talk - £10,000. 
g. Basingstoke Canal Authority - £10,000. 
h. Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership - £10,000. 
i. Surrey Heath Sports Council - £3,000. 
j. The funding decision relating to the proposed £30,000 grant for 

Voluntary Support North Surrey to be delegated to Portfolio Holder, 
Support and Safeguarding and the Head of HR, Performance & 
Communications following further discussions; 
 

(ii) the other in-kind benefits provided to organisations be noted; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5. 



  

 
(iii) all grants be subject to Service Level Agreements; 

 
(iv) No Revenue Grants to be awarded to: Windlesham Field of Remembrance, 

The Women’s Institute Bagshot, RASASC (Rape and Sexual Abuse Support 
Centre) Guildford, the Mustard Seed Trust, Farnborough, Home-Start Surrey 
Heath, Lightwater Connected and Surrey Heath Arts Council; 

 
(v) The Council to utilise the funds available within the Containment Outbreak 

Management Fund to meet the Revenue Grant Costs as detailed above 1) A 
to J for the period of 2022-23 at a maximum total cost of £192,500; and 
 

(vi) The Council to further utilise the available funds from the Containment 
Outbreak Management Fund to meet the Revenue Grant costs of the 3 
ringfenced organisations which consist of: Citizen’s Advice Surrey Heath, 
£80,000, Basingstoke Canal Authority, and Blackwater Valley Countryside 
Partnership, both at £10,000 giving an additional allocated amount of 
£100,000 to meet revenue costs for the  year, 2023-2024, and throughout the 
remainder of this year for the work to continue to identify the funding 
necessary to retain support for all other organisations. 
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Council Revenue Grant Scheme is open and transparent and enables 

any organisation who delivers services within Surrey Heath that fulfils all 
governance requirements and helps the Council to meet its long- and short-
term strategy as outlined within our 5-year Plan to apply for funds. 
 

1.2 The Council values the work undertaken by voluntary organisations 
enormously, the indicative annual budget that is to be rat
[...]
x A   

It is suggested that this scheme be retained until 31st May 2022, to enable our community to continue to deliver local services etc.  
There is no financial impact upon the Council at this time.  

         
6. The Annual Lottery Grant Award  

 
Following the launch of the Surrey Heath Lottery in 2019, local charities can now apply for grants from the money raised. This was 
launched for the first time in December 2020 and 7 local organisations benefitted from the funds raised. 
 
The scheme is aimed at locally based locally based organisations who operate and/or deliver services that help the Council to meet 
its 5-year strategy and a priority is given to those applications.   
 
This scheme will be launched in November, and the awards announced just prior to Christmas 2021. 
There is no financial impact upon the Council at this time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 50

http://surreyheathlottery.co.uk/


  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive  

 
25 January 2022 

 

Review of Parking Fees and Charges  
 

Portfolio Holder:    Business & Transformation - Cllr Colin Dougan 
Lead Officer:   Nick Steevens  
Report Author:   Eugene Leal 
Key Decision:    Yes 
Wards Affected:    All 
 

 

Summary and Purpose 
 
Car parking tariffs have remained unchanged in the Council’s multi-story car parks 
since 2014 and since 2009 in the borough wide pay and display car parks, falling 
significantly behind inflation and increasing pressure on council finances and future 
investment in Parking Services.  This report puts forward proposals to bring pricing 
back in line with cost of living increases as well as a review of the structure and 
provision of parking season tickets.   
 

Recommendation  
 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that 
 
(i) car parking tariff changes, as set out in Annex 1, be agreed to come into 

effect as soon as the statutory Traffic Regulatory Order process is complete 
and after review and consideration of any feedback received; 
 

(ii) pay and display parking tariffs be introduced at Wharf Road car park, Frimley 
Green once the statutory Traffic Regulatory Order process is complete and 
after review and consideration of any feedback received; 
 

(iii) the temporary NHS/Carers permit be extended until 1 May 2022; 
 
(iv) the RingGo convenience fees be passed on to the customer; 

 
(v) Parking Services investigate incentives to encourage greater use of zero 

emission vehicles; and   
 
(vi) charging for the first two hours of parking in Knoll Road car park be 

reinstated as the public realm works in the High Street have now been 
completed.  This will follow a statutory 3 week notice process, coming into 
effect on Monday 27 February 2022. 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7. 



  

(vii) The Parking Subsidy Season Ticket for low paid workers permit be retained 
as part of the revised tariffs.   

 

1. Background  
 
1.1. The Council’s parking service operates 17 off-street car parks across the 

borough’s town and village centres to meet economic and community need. 
Currently only 8 of these charge for parking which means than more than half 
of these car parks are currently provided for free.  Parking charges help pay 
for the costs of operating car parks and the capital investment required to 
maintain and improve them.  In popular car parks charges also help 
encourage churn, which means that customers are more likely to find a 
parking space available for them when they need one.  
 

1.2. Parking tariffs in the two Council operated multi-story car parks have 
remained unchanged since 2014 and in the borough wide pay and display 
car parks since 2009.  This means that while costs of operating the car parks 
have continued to increase over this period, income has fallen significantly in 
real terms. 
 

1.3. The costs of running our car parks has increased each year. The Retail Price 
Index (RPI) increases from the date of the last review of charges are as 
follows:  
 

Main Square car park 
[...]
he Council has further explored the cost-benefit to residents of introducing a 
residents permits at Deepcut car park.  This was originally considered to 
enable local residents to have overnight parking in this car park and address 
the risk that the available spaces may be taken up instead by nearby 
businesses.  After further analysis, this risk has been deemed low, and as a 
result it will not be necessary to bring forward residents permits for Deepcut 
Car Park at this time.  The position will be reviewed should circumstances 
change and the Council receives requests from local residents for this 
arrangement.  

 

Wharf Road Car Park 
 
3.14. Wharf Road, Frimley Green has 25 spaces and attracts approximately 

14,000 customers per annum and serves the local businesses on Frimley 
Road. The car park is oversubscribed with lots of commuter parking. This 
means that parking for customers during the day is often not available and 

Page 55



  

there is fair amount of parking outside of the bay markings, sometimes 
impeding other customers. 

 
3.15. Introducing parking charges in Wharf Road car park, Frimley Green with free 

parking for stays up to 1 hour will encourage greater turnover of spaces and 
deter all day parking, while providing in additional income to ensure this car 
park contributes to the maintenance and capital investment to ensure our car 
parks meet customer expectations. The parking tariffs will be the same as 
those on Bagshot, Burrell Road, Frimley, Chobham and Watchetts Road car 
parks 

 
3.16. The introduction of charges will reduce all day parking which will help ensure 

there are spaces available to shoppers at all times. At present, the car park is 
often full and customers either have to park and obstruct the car park, 
thereby risking a penalty charge notice, find a space on-street or shop 
elsewhere. This will reduce the unnecessary additional driving associated 
with finding an on-street space and reduce vehicle emissions in th
[...]
tions arising: 
 
 
Signature:     Date: 
 
 

Received and reviewed by Equality Action Group:  
 
Actions arising: 
 
 
Date: 
 

 
Date of EIA review (usually in 3 years time or earlier if necessary): ……………………………………….. 
Equality impact assessments and an annual summary of the results will be published on the Council’s web site and sent to stakeholders and 
partners.

P
age 76



  Page 77



D:\SurreyHeath\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\3\AI00014396\$rywtjsyj.docx 28 

 

Page 78



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Executive 

25 January 2022 

 

Surrey Heath Physical Activity Strategy 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Rebecca Jennings Evans, Places and 

Strategy 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Louise Livingston – Head of Human 

Resources, Communications & 
Performance 

Report Author: Ben Sword – Engagement, Wellbeing & 
Events Manager 

Key Decision:     No 
Wards Affected:     All 
 

 

 

Summary and purpose 
Physical activity levels play a key role in the health and wellbeing of our community 
and can have positive impacts on wider agendas such as community safety and the 
climate emergency. In line with regional and national partners, officers are bringing 
forward a physical activity strategy that highlights priority areas for the next five years 
where the Council will concentrate its efforts. 
 
The vision of the strategy is to create an environment where all Surrey Heath 
residents, regardless of age, background or circumstances, have the opportunity to 
participate in physical activity in a way that works for them. 
 

Recommendation  
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that the proposed physical activity strategy 
for Surrey Heath, entitled “Moving Forward”, as set out at Annex A to this report, be 
formally adopted for the 2022-2027 period.  
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 Being physically active can benefit almost every aspect of our residents’ lives. 

In their latest report UK Chief Medical Officers reiterated the message that "If 
[...]
en and Young People Survey, Academic Year 2019/20, 2021. https://www.sportengland.org/know-your-audience/data/active-

lives/active-lives-data-tables?section=children_and_young_people_surveys (accessed 18 Oct 2021) 

(14) BBC News, 2020. https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/science-environment-54311593 (accessed 18 Oct 2021)  

(15)  Sport England Uniting The Movement Positive Experiences For Children And Young People, 2020. https://www.sportengland.org/why-were-

here/uniting-the-movement/what-well-do/positive-experiences-children-and-young-people (accessed 22 Oct 2021)  

 

P
age 113

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/science-environment-54311593
https://www.sportengland.org/why-were-here/uniting-the-movement/what-well-do/positive-experiences-children-and-young-people
https://www.sportengland.org/why-were-here/uniting-the-movement/what-well-do/positive-experiences-children-and-young-people


T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Executive 

25 January 2022 

 

COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Finance - Cllr Robin Perry  
Strategic Director Bob Watson – Strategic Director for Finance & Customer 

Services 
Report Author: Robert Fox – Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Key Decision:  Yes 
Wards Affected:  All 
 

 

 
Summary and purpose 
 
The Government has introduced a number of new measures to support business as 
a result of the ongoing pandemic. This follows the significant support provided 
through business grants and rate reliefs in 2020 and 2021. 
 
The COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) – announced in March 2021 but 
details have been delayed due to the Government legislative process until December 
2021. 
 
Government guidance has been received on 30 December 2021 for COVID-19 
Additional Relief Fund (CARF) scheme rules, approval is sought for the discretionary 
local scheme that will been drawn up based on the Government guidelines.  
 
The schemes offer valuable support to businesses in Surrey Heath and link to the 
corporate priority of Surrey Heath to support our existing businesses.  
 
Recommendation  
 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that authority be delegated to the Strategic 
Director Finance & Customer Services after consultation with the Finance Portfolio 
Holder to approve the Business Rates COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund policy, 
scheme rules and authorise the award of the relief. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Government has introduced a number of new measures to support 

business as a result of the ongoing pandemic  
 
1.2  The new measures are: 

Page 115

Agenda Item 9. 



  

 
1.2.1 The Omicron Hospitality and leisure grants which were announced by the 

Government on 21 December 2021 
1.2.2 A top up grant for the Additional Restrictions Grant scheme (ARG) – this is 

a top-up to the existing discretionary grant scheme currently in operation. 
1.2.3 The COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) – announced in March 2021 

but details have been delayed due to the Government legislative process 
until December 2021. 

 
1.3 The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) have 

distributed scheme guidance and are fully funding the latest mandatory 
scheme (called the Omicron Hospitality and Leisure Grant Scheme). Grants of 
£2,667, £4,000 and £6,000 will be paid to businesses operating in the 
Hospitality and Leisure sectors subject to the rateable value of the premises 
they occupy. 

 
1.4 As part of the previous COVID response the Government also provided 

additional grant funding for those businesses that did not meet the mandatory 
scheme criteria. This Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) scheme was 
discretionary and as part of the Omicron response a top up has been 
awarded. The third top-up of ARG funding allocated to Local Authorities in 
England from 30 December 2021 will be utilised to support businesses from 
all sectors that may have been severely impacted by restrictions, or by the 
Omicron 
[...]
need to design a discretionary scheme to deliver the relief, which 
is a key decision as it affects all wards in the Surrey Heath area. 
 

1.9 The Revenues Team have begun by modelling discretionary schemes to 
enable a draft policy to be presented. 

 
1.10 It is expected that the draft policy will be available for presentation on or 

before 25 January 2022.   
 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 There is an urgent need to put in place the support for these businesses in 

these difficult times. The Omicron Hospitality and Leisure grants and CARF 
schemes will add a minimum value of over £2.5 million for businesses within 
the Borough. 

 
2.2 The need to delegate approval for the CARF scheme will help to ensure that 

the support is provided as quickly as possible. The Council has now received 
Government guidelines, funding to be confirmed but the Government is still 
clarifying its expectations and the guidelines. Executive approval is required 
otherwise there maybe delays in getting much needed cash out to those 
business affected. 

 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 That the Executive approve the delegation of powers to allow the Strategic 

Director Finance & Customer Services in consultation with the Finance 
Portfolio Holder to approve the Business Rates COVID-19 Additional Relief 
Fund policy (CARF), scheme rules and authorise the award of the relief. 

 
3.2 The alternative is to wait for the finalised Government guidance to be received 

and present the draft policy to 15 February 2022 Executive meeting.  
 
4. Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy 
 
4.1 Economy - To invest in our towns, villages and communities, supporting our 

existing businesses and attracting new ones. 
 
5. Resource Implications 
 

Page 117



  

5.1 The Omicron Hospitality and Leisure grant scheme is fully funded by Central 
Government with the Local Authority being fully reimbursed for all grants paid 
under section 31 of the Local Government Act 20
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 11. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Revenue Grants 2022- 2024
	6. Surrey Heath Community Grants Review
	6a. Grant review annex

	7. Review of Parking Fees and Charges
	8. Surrey Heath Physical Activity Strategy
	8a. Physical Activity Strategy Annex

	9. COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund
	10. Exclusion of Press and Public
	11. Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\25 January 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 25 
January 2022  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 

- 
+ 
- 

Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
In Attendance:  Cllr Graham Alleway, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Paul Deach, Cllr 
Edward Hawkins, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Graham Tapper, Cllr Pat Tedder, 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler, Cllr Helen Whitcroft and Cllr Valerie White 
 

83/E  Minutes 
 
The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.  
 

84/E  Questions by Members 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Adrian Page concerning the increases to 
labour and material costs, the Leader indicated that a review would be undertaken 
on projects included in the Capital Programme. 
 

85/E  Revenue Grants 2022- 2024 
 
The Executive considered a report detailing recommendations for revenue grant 
payments to voluntary organisations for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, 
and the three organisations identified for ring-fenced funding for the period from 
April 2023 to 31 March 2024. Members were reminded that that the 3 ring-fenced 
organisations were Citizens Advice Surrey Heath, Blackwater Valley Countryside 
Partnership and the Basingstoke Canal Authority.  
 
It was reported that, since the preparation of the report, conversations had taken 
place with Voluntary Support North Surrey to resolve an outstanding question and 
it was now proposed to award the organisation a grant of £30,000. 
 
The Executive was advised that the budget preparations for 2022/23 had indicated 
that the Council would be unable to sustain the same level of funding as in 
previous years and would not be able to support any new organisations.  
Furthermore, the Council would be unable confirm the continuation of funding for 
non-ringfenced organisations beyond 1 April 2023. It was proposed to use the 
Containment Outbreak Management Fund, which would enable the Council to 
continue to support the existing organisations for the 2022/23 financial year and 
those that were ring-fenced for the 2023-24 financial year.  
 



Minutes\Executive\25 January 2022 

Members recognised a need to further understand the impact of the Council 
removing the funding to the organisations. It was therefore agreed that a report 
would be considered by October 2022, examining the impact of not funding each 
of the organisations and the potential impact on the Council, plus whether services 
could be delivered in another way. 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

(i) the following Revenue Grants for 2022/23 be awarded to:  
 
a. Surrey Heath Citizens Advice (CASH) – £80,000. 
b. Surrey Heath Age Concern - £10,000. 
c. Camberley Central Job Club - £6,000 
d. Catalyst Support - £1,500. 
e. The Hope Hub - £31,500. 
f. VSNS-Time to Talk - £10,000. 
g. Basingstoke Canal Authority - £10,000. 
h. Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership - £10,000. 
i. Surrey Heath Sports Council - £3,000. 
j. Voluntary Support North Surrey - £30,000; 

 
(ii) the other in-kind benefits provided to organisations be noted; 

 
(iii) all grants be subject to Service Level Agreements; 
 
(iv) No Revenue Grants to be awarded to: Windlesham Field of 

Remembrance, The Women’s Institute Bagshot, RASASC (Rape 
and Sexual Abuse Support Centre) Guildford, the Mustard Seed 
Trust, Farnborough, Home-Start Surrey Heath, Lightwater 
Connected and Surrey Heath Arts Council; 

 
(v) the funds available within the Containment Outbreak Management 

Fund  be utilised to meet the Revenue Grant Costs as detailed 
above 1) A to J for the period of 2022-23 at a maximum total cost of 
£192,500;  

 
(vi) the available funds from the Containment Outbreak Management 

Fund be utilised to meet the Revenue Grant costs of the 3 
ringfenced organisations which consist of: Citizen’s Advice Surrey 
Heath, £80,000, Basingstoke Canal Authority, and Blackwater 
Valley Countryside Partnership, both at £10,000 giving an 
additional allocated amount of £100,000 to meet revenue costs for 
the  year, 2023-2024, and throughout the remainder of this year for 
the work to continue to identify the funding necessary to retain 
support for all other organisations; and 

 
(vii) a further report be considered by October 2022 examining the 

impact of the lack of funding on each of the organisations and the 
potential impact on the Council, or whether services could be 
delivered in another way.  

 



Minutes\Executive\25 January 2022 

Note 1: In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Rebecca 
Jennings-Evans declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was a Council 
representative on Surrey Heath Sports Council. 
 
Note 2: It was noted for the record that  
 

(i) Councillor Rodney Bates declared that his sister worked for Catalyst 
Support and he indicated that he would not comment on that decision;  
 

(ii) Councillor Shaun Garrett declared that he volunteered for Surrey Heath 
Age Concern; and 
 

(iii) Councillor Alan McClafferty declared that his wife was the Chairman of 
Surrey Heath Age Concern. 

 
86/E  Surrey Heath Community Grants Review 

 
The Executive considered a report setting out the recommendations proposed by 
the Community Support Working Group following a review of the Council’s 
community grants.  
 
Members were advised that, in relation to the Ward Councillor Grant Scheme, 
from April 2022 any funds not spent at the end of the financial year would not be 
carried forward into the next year. It was agreed that an up-to-date statement of 
unspent funds would be circulated to all councillors.  
 

RESOLVED that the Community Support Working Group’s 
recommendations relating to the Council’s Community Grant 
Schemes, as set-out in Annex A to the agenda report, be agreed. 

 
87/E  Review of Parking Fees and Charges 

 
The Executive considered a report reviewing car parking fees and charges for the 
Council’s off-street car parks. The report made a series of recommendations in 
relation to permits, season tickets, and transferring the costs of RingGo 
convenience charges to the service user, along with specific proposals for 
changes to tariffs.  
 
It was reported that tariffs for the Camberley Town Centre car parks not been 
increased since 2014; furthermore, the out of town Pay & Display tariffs had not 
been amended since 2009. At present, only the Camberley Town Centre car parks 
provided a surplus and the income from Pay & Display car parking charges was 
insufficient each year to meet the operational costs of providing those car parks. 
This review aimed to get closer to a point where the out of town car parks could 
break even.  
 
Members discussed the proposed increases to the tariffs for Camberley Town 
Centre car parks, which related to Main Square car park and Knoll Road car park, 
and indicated a degree of support for increasing the tariffs. The proposals included 
the removal of the temporary free parking at Knoll Road introduced during the 
High Street redevelopment works. The Executive noted suggestions that future 



Minutes\Executive\25 January 2022 

reviews look at phasing out the separate Sunday rate and introducing options for 
differential charging in car parks. Having heard suggestions that the town centre 
car parks should include a period of free parking, Members were reminded that 
free parking was available at on-street parking bays within the town, for up to 30 
minute periods. 
 
The proposed changes to tariffs for the borough’s out of town car parks were 
reviewed. In relation to Bagshot car park, Burrell Road car park (Frimley), 
Chobham car park, and Watchetts Road, it was proposed to retain a free first hour 
of parking and introduce a new tariff for 2 hours parking. Existing tariffs would be 
increased and weekend charges introduced. 
  
It was advised that no changes were proposed to weekday Yorktown car park 
tariffs as its current charges were broadly in line with proposals for the other 
borough-wide pay and display car parks. Also, unlike the other out of town car 
parks, this one did not provide any free parking period. The proposed increases to 
Surrey Heath House charges were also noted.  
 
Members raised concerns that removing the second hour of free parking at 
Chobham car park could affect the use of the adjacent SANG. It was suggested 
that reducing the free parking period at this car park, which provided the only 
parking for the SANG, could encourage dog walkers to use Chobham Common, 
where parking was free, instead, thereby countering the purpose of the SANG. 
References were also made to the impact that reducing the period of free parking 
would have on use of this car park by a nearby school. In response to specific 
concerns raised, the Portfolio Holder undertook to confirm whether any SANG 
money had been used for the maintenance of Chobham car park.  
 
The report proposed to introduce charges at Wharf Road car park, Frimley Green, 
with free parking for stays for up to one hour. This was intended to encourage 
greater turnover of spaces and deter all day parking, as the car park was currently 
oversubscribed with lots of commuter parking, whilst providing additional income 
to ensure the car park contributed to its maintenance and capital investment. 
Concerns were expressed that the introduction of charges could affect the use of 
local amenities, increase parking on residential roads by employees, and impact 
the parking at the doctor’s surgery and the library.  
 
In relation to Deepcut Car Park, the Council had further explored the cost-benefit 
to residents of introducing a residents permits at Deepcut car park and, although 
no changes were proposed at the current time, it was agreed that the position 
would be reviewed should circumstances change. 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

(i) car parking tariff changes, as set out in Annex 1 to the agenda 
report, be agreed to come into effect as soon as the statutory 
Traffic Regulatory Order process is complete and after review and 
consideration of any feedback received; 
 

(ii) pay and display parking tariffs be introduced at Wharf Road car 
park, Frimley Green once the statutory Traffic Regulatory Order 



Minutes\Executive\25 January 2022 

process is complete and after review and consideration of any 
feedback received; 

 
(iii) the temporary NHS/Carers permit be extended until 1 May 2022; 

 
(iv) the RingGo convenience fees be passed on to the customer; 

 
(v) Parking Services investigate incentives to encourage greater use 

of zero emission vehicles;  
 

(vi) charging for the first two hours of parking in Knoll Road car park 
be reinstated as the public realm works in the High Street have 
now been completed.  This will follow a statutory 3 week notice 
process, coming into effect on Monday 27 February 2022;  

 
(vii) the Parking Subsidy Season Ticket for low paid workers permit be 

retained as part of the revised tariffs; and 
 

(viii) the position in respect of Deepcut Car Park be reviewed should 
circumstances change.  

 
88/E  Surrey Heath Physical Activity Strategy 

 
The Executive considered a draft Physical Activity Strategy. The vision of the 
strategy was to create an environment where all Surrey Heath residents, 
regardless of age, background or circumstances, had the opportunity to participate 
in physical activity in a way that worked for them.  
 
Members were advised that physical activity levels played a key role in the health 
and wellbeing of the community and could have positive impacts on wider 
agendas such as community safety and the climate emergency. In line with 
regional and national partners, officers were bringing forward a physical activity 
strategy that highlighted priority areas for the next five years where the Council 
would concentrate its efforts. 
 

RESOLVED that the physical activity strategy for Surrey Heath, 
entitled “Moving Forward”, as set out at Annex A to the agenda 
report, be formally adopted for the 2022-2027 period.  

 
89/E  COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund 

 
The Executive was informed that Government had introduced a number of new 
measures to support business as a result of the ongoing pandemic. This follows 
the significant support provided through business grants and rate reliefs in 2020 
and 2021. 
 
The COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) had been announced in March 
2021, but details had been delayed until December 2021 due to the legislative 
process. Government guidance had been received on 30 December 2021 for 
COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) scheme rules. Approval was sought for 



Minutes\Executive\25 January 2022 

the authority to be delegated to agree a discretionary local scheme that would 
been drawn up based on the emerging Government guidelines.  
 

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director 
Finance & Customer Services after consultation with the Finance 
Portfolio Holder to approve the Business Rates COVID-19 
Additional Relief Fund policy, scheme rules and authorise the 
award of the relief. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


